
Events
From 8/1 to 11/30/25

schoolAbsences - Sam
Lucy Mental Health Events / Notes
schoolAbsences - Lucy
schoolAbsences - Simon

August 2025
S M T W T F S

1 2
3 4 5 6 7 8 9

10 11 12 13 14 15 16
17 18 19 20 21 22 23
24 25 26 27 28 29 30
31

September 2025
S M T W T F S

1 2 3 4 5 6
7 8 9 10 11 12 13

14 15 16 17 18 19 20
21 22 23 24 25 26 27
28 29 30

Friday, August 1
● No Entry

Saturday, August 2
● No Entry

Sunday, August 3
● No Entry

Monday, August 4
● No Entry

Tuesday, August 5
● No Entry

Wednesday, August 6
● No Entry

Thursday, August 7
● No Entry

Friday, August 8
● No Entry

Saturday, August 9
● No Entry

Sunday, August 10
● No Entry

Monday, August 11
● No Entry

Tuesday, August 12
● No Entry

Wednesday, August 13
● No Entry

Thursday, August 14

● No Entry

Friday, August 15
● No Entry

Saturday, August 16
● No Entry

Sunday, August 17
● No Entry

Monday, August 18
● No Entry

Tuesday, August 19
● No Entry

Wednesday, August 20
● Events

9:00 AM to 10:00 AM Breakthroughs Counseling Appointment for 
Lucy; No Response from Ms. Schreiber to Confirm Appt; Unknown 
Attendance

Thursday, August 21
● No Entry

Friday, August 22
● No Entry

Saturday, August 23
● No Entry

Sunday, August 24
● No Entry

Monday, August 25
● No Entry

Tuesday, August 26
● No Entry

Page 1/6



Events
From 8/1 to 11/30/25

schoolAbsences - Sam
Lucy Mental Health Events / Notes
schoolAbsences - Lucy
schoolAbsences - Simon

August 2025
S M T W T F S

1 2
3 4 5 6 7 8 9

10 11 12 13 14 15 16
17 18 19 20 21 22 23
24 25 26 27 28 29 30
31

September 2025
S M T W T F S

1 2 3 4 5 6
7 8 9 10 11 12 13

14 15 16 17 18 19 20
21 22 23 24 25 26 27
28 29 30

Wednesday, August 27
● No Entry

Thursday, August 28
● No Entry

Friday, August 29
● Events

9:00 AM to 10:00 AM Erin: He has a cold bothering him enough I 
thought he should stay home today.

9:00 AM to 10:00 AM Simon - Unexcused

Saturday, August 30
● No Entry

Sunday, August 31
● No Entry

Monday, September 1
● No Entry

Tuesday, September 2
● No Entry

Wednesday, September 3
● Events

9:00 AM to 10:00 AM Simon Tardy

Thursday, September 4
● No Entry

Friday, September 5
● No Entry

Saturday, September 6
● No Entry

Sunday, September 7
● No Entry

Monday, September 8
● Events

9:00 AM to 10:00 AM Sam - Unexcused - 6th EOD period

Tuesday, September 9
● No Entry

Wednesday, September 10
● No Entry

Thursday, September 11
● No Entry

Friday, September 12
● No Entry

Saturday, September 13
● No Entry

Sunday, September 14
● No Entry

Monday, September 15
● No Entry

Tuesday, September 16
● No Entry

Wednesday, September 17
● No Entry

Thursday, September 18
● Events

9:00 AM to 10:00 AM Breakthroughs Counseling Appointment for 
Lucy; Cancelled

Friday, September 19
● Events

9:00 AM to 10:00 AM I got this message from Erin: I just got a robo-
call from the elementary school saying Simon is absent, but he is 
really present. It must be a clerical error. I’ll call and verify with 
them.
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Events
From 8/1 to 11/30/25

schoolAbsences - Sam
Lucy Mental Health Events / Notes
schoolAbsences - Lucy
schoolAbsences - Simon

September 2025
S M T W T F S

1 2 3 4 5 6
7 8 9 10 11 12 13

14 15 16 17 18 19 20
21 22 23 24 25 26 27
28 29 30

October 2025
S M T W T F S

1 2 3 4
5 6 7 8 9 10 11

12 13 14 15 16 17 18
19 20 21 22 23 24 25
26 27 28 29 30 31

9:00 AM to 10:00 AM Simon - Unexcused

9:00 AM to 10:00 AM Sam - Unexcused - 6th EOD period

Saturday, September 20
● No Entry

Sunday, September 21
● No Entry

Monday, September 22
● No Entry

Tuesday, September 23
● No Entry

Wednesday, September 24
● No Entry

Thursday, September 25
● No Entry

Friday, September 26
● No Entry

Saturday, September 27
● No Entry

Sunday, September 28
● No Entry

Monday, September 29
● Events

9:00 AM to 10:00 AM Simon Tardy

Tuesday, September 30
● No Entry

Wednesday, October 1
● No Entry

Thursday, October 2
● No Entry

Friday, October 3
● No Entry

Saturday, October 4
● No Entry

Sunday, October 5
● No Entry

Monday, October 6
● No Entry

Tuesday, October 7
● Events

9:00 AM to 10:00 AM Simon Tardy

Wednesday, October 8
● Events

9:00 AM to 10:00 AM Simon Tardy

Thursday, October 9
● Events

9:00 AM to 10:00 AM Appears to be a dental appointment where they 
do not do the work expected / required

9:00 AM to 10:00 AM Sam - Unexcused - 6th EOD period

Friday, October 10
● No Entry

Saturday, October 11
● No Entry

Sunday, October 12
● No Entry

Monday, October 13
● No Entry
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Events
From 8/1 to 11/30/25

schoolAbsences - Sam
Lucy Mental Health Events / Notes
schoolAbsences - Lucy
schoolAbsences - Simon

October 2025
S M T W T F S

1 2 3 4
5 6 7 8 9 10 11

12 13 14 15 16 17 18
19 20 21 22 23 24 25
26 27 28 29 30 31

November 2025
S M T W T F S

1
2 3 4 5 6 7 8
9 10 11 12 13 14 15

16 17 18 19 20 21 22
23 24 25 26 27 28 29
30

Tuesday, October 14
● No Entry

Wednesday, October 15
● Events

9:00 AM to 10:00 AM Breakthroughs Counseling Appointment for 
Lucy; Confirmed by Erin then Cancelled by Office

Thursday, October 16
● No Entry

Friday, October 17
● No Entry

Saturday, October 18
● No Entry

Sunday, October 19
● No Entry

Monday, October 20
● No Entry

Tuesday, October 21
● Events

9:00 AM to 10:00 AM Simon Tardy

Wednesday, October 22
● No Entry

Thursday, October 23
● Events

9:00 AM to 10:00 AM Simon Tardy

Friday, October 24
● Events

9:00 AM to 10:00 AM Simon Tardy

Saturday, October 25
● No Entry

Sunday, October 26
● No Entry

Monday, October 27
● Events

9:00 AM to 10:00 AM Simon Tardy

Tuesday, October 28
● Events

9:00 AM to 10:00 AM Simon - Unexcused

Wednesday, October 29
● Events

9:00 AM to 10:00 AM Simon Tardy

Thursday, October 30
● Events

9:00 AM to 10:00 AM Communications
Notes: 10/31 to Erin:

3. I received a school notice that Lucy was absent on 10/30. Lucy 
told me she was taken out for a therapy appointment that ultimately did 
not occur. I'm concerned about missed school. Please confirm:

• The date/time of the appointment,
• The provider's name,
• Whether it was canceled or rescheduled, and
• The new date/time if rescheduled.

As a reminder, please provide me advance notice of medical/therapy 
appointments and include me in communications with providers.
Thank you for confirming the above and for accepting the 11/12 visit. I 
look forward to seeing Lucy, Sam, & Simon.

Erin's  response  (relative  to  this  matter,  it's  quoted  from  a  longer 
message):

Lucy’s  academic  and  attendance  records  speak  for  themselves. 
Concerns about her checking out a few hours early are misplaced. She 
did  not  have  a  scheduled  appointment  today,  but  has  had  a  busy 
stressful week, and obviously benefitted from the little break. I did call 
Breakthroughs at 1:16 pm, right after I checked Lucy out of school. I 
spoke with Fabiola, who made an appointment for Lucy to see Monica 
December 4 at 5:00 pm. As always, Breakthroughs will include you in 
the text thread when confirming the day before the appointment.

9:00 AM to 10:00 AM Lucy - Unexcused (5th through 7th EOD 
periods)

Friday, October 31
● No Entry

Saturday, November 1
● No Entry
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Events
From 8/1 to 11/30/25

schoolAbsences - Sam
Lucy Mental Health Events / Notes
schoolAbsences - Lucy
schoolAbsences - Simon

November 2025
S M T W T F S

1
2 3 4 5 6 7 8
9 10 11 12 13 14 15

16 17 18 19 20 21 22
23 24 25 26 27 28 29
30

December 2025
S M T W T F S

1 2 3 4 5 6
7 8 9 10 11 12 13

14 15 16 17 18 19 20
21 22 23 24 25 26 27
28 29 30 31

Sunday, November 2
● No Entry

Monday, November 3
● No Entry

Tuesday, November 4
● No Entry

Wednesday, November 5
● No Entry

Thursday, November 6
● No Entry

Friday, November 7
● No Entry

Saturday, November 8
● No Entry

Sunday, November 9
● No Entry

Monday, November 10
● No Entry

Tuesday, November 11
● No Entry

Wednesday, November 12
● Events

9:00 AM to 10:00 AM Simon Tardy

Thursday, November 13
● Events

9:00 AM to 10:00 AM Simon Tardy

Friday, November 14
● No Entry

Saturday, November 15
● No Entry

Sunday, November 16
● No Entry

Monday, November 17
● Events

9:00 AM to 10:00 AM She Claims Simon Unwell

9:00 AM to 10:00 AM Simon - Unexcused

Tuesday, November 18
● Events

9:00 AM to 10:00 AM Simon Tardy

Wednesday, November 19
● No Entry

Thursday, November 20
● No Entry

Friday, November 21
● Events

9:00 AM to 10:00 AM Simon Tardy

Saturday, November 22
● No Entry

Sunday, November 23
● No Entry

Monday, November 24
● Events

9:00 AM to 10:00 AM Erin claimed Lucy "didn't want to speak with 
me" and blocked calling in OFW to prevent my calls from coming 
through. When I did eventually get Erin to enable calling she 
enabled audio only. Lucy sounded completely normal with regards 
to her disposition towards me. These actions prompted me to worry 
about the situation over there as Erin's prior attempts to conceal 
what was happening at her house proceeded Lucy's last 
hospitalization. This prompted me to reach out to the social 
investigator and my then attorney raises my fears with them, and 
sure enough mere days later Lucy was again hospitalized.
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Events
From 8/1 to 11/30/25

schoolAbsences - Sam
Lucy Mental Health Events / Notes
schoolAbsences - Lucy
schoolAbsences - Simon

November 2025
S M T W T F S

1
2 3 4 5 6 7 8
9 10 11 12 13 14 15

16 17 18 19 20 21 22
23 24 25 26 27 28 29
30

December 2025
S M T W T F S

1 2 3 4 5 6
7 8 9 10 11 12 13

14 15 16 17 18 19 20
21 22 23 24 25 26 27
28 29 30 31

Tuesday, November 25
● Events

9:00 AM to 10:00 AM I send email raising concerns regarding Ms. 
Schreiber's conduct and Lucy's wellbeing to D'Arienzo & Nicole 
Carlucci - https://files.halcyonharbor.com/emails/2025.11.25%20-
%20Email%20to%20D'Arienzo%20%ef%80%a2%20Dr.%20Hartley;
%20Erin's%20Conduct;%20Concerns%20for%20Lucy's%20wellbe-
ing.pdf

Wednesday, November 26
● No Entry

Thursday, November 27
● Events

9:00 AM to 10:00 AM Thanksgiving; Lucy placed at Mental Health 
Resource Center Jacksonville; Occured late at night after we had a 
normal phone conversation. Erin was persistently unwilling to share 
with me the specifics of what led up to the hospitalization, claiming 
only vaguely that Lucy had "extreme anxiety".

Friday, November 28
● No Entry

Saturday, November 29
● Events

9:00 AM to 10:00 AM I follow up with D'Arienzo post Lucy's 
hospitalization

Sunday, November 30
● No Entry
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